
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Board of Education 
Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRIC f 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment · 2 
_B_a_y_A_r_e_a_c_o_m_m_un_i_ty_R~er""s~c~S_a_n~R_a_f~a_e_I _____ C_A_ (Contractor, City/ State) . 
_________ B_rid_g_e_s_A_c_a_de_m_y ________ (site/ department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources 
Services to be primarily provided to Bridges Academy . for 
the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 1,169 . 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting of services at the negotiated price, stated in the 
referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 
12-1652). This amendment will purchase additional services beyond the initial plan as stated in the 
original contract for Option A· Lead Agency Unit for Arts , Recreation, Leadership, and Family Literacy 
Activities. Agency will provide Bridges students and families opportunities for healthy eating by staffing a 
market manager to provide a produce stand. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 of the Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources, San Rafael , CA, for the latter to provide Farmers Market services to our students 
and families utilizing Menu of Service Option I - Farmers Market Services at Bridges Academy for the 
period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in the amount of $1 , 169 increasing the agreement from 
$87,973.00 to a not to exceed amount of $89, 142.00. All other terms and conditions remain in full force 
and effect 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources 
Services to be primarily provided to Bridges Academy for 
the period of July 1• 2012 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 1 , 169 . 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Food Services · Farmer's Market 
______________ nottoexceed$_1_·1_6_9 ______ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



Ind ividual Service Agreement (ISA) 

Amendment Routing Form 

Basic Directions 

.... ;>\,,nVVL.l.Jl;)l"'l'-1 

Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been Increased by Procurement 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 
2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i.e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter ·1,• second enter ·2,• etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 
3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisit ion wit h the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When t he contract amendment Is a ved Procurement will add additional funds to the or i 'nal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Checklist li lSA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form, Menu of Services 

Iii Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 
0Co of Prior Amendments, If An . 

OUSD Stnff , . • ·: '' 'i .,, 1.: J!J( ul :·1·· 'tSA ,1111~·n<i111e11I shou'd OP· ",, to c ara.tarango ous . 1 .ca.us 

VENDOH INFORMATION 

CONTRACTOR NAME 
Bay Area Community Resources - San Rafael 

SITE /DEPT NAME 
Bridges Academy 

SrrE# 
178 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

OSPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR 0SPSA MODIFICATION DoCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE # RESOURCE NAME ORGKEY REC.NUMBER AMOUNT 

9009 Food Services - Farmer's Market 9919895301 R0312270 $2,485 

Original PO Number(s) 

Original ISA Amount 

Amended ISA Amount 

New Total Contract Amount 

$85,488 

$2,485 

$87,973 

$ 

$ 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

P1301073 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 
0 Increase jn number of units Cdavs, hours, etc> of sentice. I would 

like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original ISA. 

Iii Purcbase additional tyoe of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original /SA, I would like to purchase 
another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

1. Site I Department 

Si nature )!~ cc. · t>i - Date Approved 

2. 

3. 

4. 
DateA roved 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev. 9/2011 v1 



rm:: IU l'iUlllUt:::I 

f--E_n_a_ct_m_e_n_t_N_u_m_b_e_r_-+-_...._,.'-- _.. ~ 
L-::E~n~a~c~tm~e~n~t~D=-=a~te=-------'---"-"'<--1.1[.;V'I 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT No. __ 2_ 

AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Am~ndment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR) OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

July 1 , 20~. and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period : 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES-SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
0 Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MUL TIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

UNITS OF SERVICE .55 
Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 
Subtotal 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 
25. School opting to provide a portion of Farmer Market services with own staffing and resources. 

11.s4m1.t.llllM§tillMiN44·'4i.et.ll!,!ilii 
lit! The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 

$ 1, 16 

$ 
$ 

$ ' 

I $89,142 

(end date) . 

D The Tenn (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 

ISA Amendment History: 

0 There are no previous amendments to this ISA. If'.! This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

5.8 13 Amendment No.1 - Farmers Market Services 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

$ 2,485 

$ 

$ 



Individual Service Agreement (ISA} 

Amendment Routing Form 

Basic Directions 

Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase services provided under the Master MOU. 

2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together. Please insert the amendment number ( i.e. 

1f this is the first ISA amendment enter ·1 : second enter ·2: etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 

3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet for approval within 10 days of creating the requisition. 

When the contract amendment is a oved Procurement will odd additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Checklist [iilSA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form , Menu of Services 

[ii Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 
Ii!] Co of Prior Amendments , If An . 

SITE /DEPT NAME 
Bridges Academy 

SITE# 
178 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

0SPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR 0SPSA MODIFICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

RESOURCE# RESOURCE NAME ORG KEY REC. NUMBER AMOUNT 

9009 Food Services - Farmer's Market 9919895301 R0312270 $1 , 169 

$ 

$ 

Amount and Reason for Amendment 

Original PO Number(s) P1301073 Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 

Original ISA Amount 

Amended ISA Amount 

New Total Contract Amount 

$ 87,973 

$1 , 169 

$89,142 

D Increase in number of units (days, hours, etc) of service. I would 
like to purchase additional days or hours of the same type of 
service purchased with the original /SA. 

Ii Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original /SA, I would like to purchase 
another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement 

Site Administrator or Manager Name Clara Tarango Phone 510-535-3876 Fax 510-535-3875 

1. Bridges Academy 

Date Approved 
anaged by: OState and Federal Ooualily, Community. School Development OComplememary Leaming I Mer School Programs 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

s · nature Date A roved 

4. 
Deputy Superintendent lnstructlonal 

Sr nature Date A roved 

5. 

Denied - Reason Date 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 
Rev 9/2011 v1 



.... -~· .... ..., ............. "" .......... --
file ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

~En_a_c_tm~e_nt_D_a_t_e~_._~~_,_,..,.-1-1->"~~---"~ -6-

(AJ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meet1ng Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

C-
Boardof~ · 
Tony Smit , Ph\D., Superintendent 

By: aria San os, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment - 1 
_B_a.;;...y_A_re_a_c_o_m_m_un_ity..:.,._R_e_sc_s_a_n_R_af_a_el _____ c_A_ (Contractor, City /State) -
________ B_rid_g.;....e_s_A_c_ad_e_m_y ________ (site/department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources 
Services to be primarily provided to Bridges Academy for 
the period of July 1, 201~ through June 30, 201 3 , in an amount not to exceed 
$2,485 • 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting of services at the negotiated price, stated in the 
referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 
12-1652). This amendment will purchase additional services beyond the Initial plan as stated in the 
original contract for Option A - Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation, Leadership, and Family Literacy 
Activities. Agency will provide Bridges students and families opportunities for healthy eating by staffing a 
market manager to provide a produce stand. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service Agreement to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area 
Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide Farmers Market services to our students 
and families utillzing Menu of Service Option I - Farmers Market Services at Bridges Academy for the 
period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in the amount of $2,485 increasing the agreement from 
$85,488.00 to a not to exceed amount of $87,973.00. All other terms and conditions remain in full force 
and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment t~ the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources 
Services to be primarily provided to Bridges Academy for 
the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$2,485 • 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Food Services - Farmer's Market 
-------------~not to exceed s._2_.48_5 _____ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



r11t:: IU l'IUll IUt:I 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

1-=E-na-ct:....:--:-m~e~n~t=o~at~e~"'---+-+-<.-<-~!';1-.~+------J ?Lf-

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Am~ndment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 
services on July 1 , 20~, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period : (end date). 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES-SELECl APPROPRIATE Box 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased In the original ISA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 

Subtotal 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

~ Purchase New Type of Service. 
Service upt1on 1-Fanners Market Services Fee $4,::>UU UNITS OF SERVICE 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE 

Subtotal 

IF FEE DOES N~T E~UAL RATE PER UNIT MUf TIPLED BY DE~IRED Ul'\ITS. 8WfA1N R~SOt;! FOR ALTERED RATE: 
2b. School op ing o provide a portion o Farmer Mar et services w h own affmg and resources. 

IU14i¥Ql.t.iiftlM@MlljAij$.fiilll.ii!llll 
fil The Tenn (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

.55 $ 2,485 

$ 
$ 
$2,'tOO 

I $87,973 

D The Tenn (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 

ISA Amendment History: 

Ii] There are no previous amendments to this ISA. 0 This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date G~neral Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW, JR SECRETARY, BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 



Units of Service for Lead Agency: Bay Area Conununity Resources 

After School Services include: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 
en5\l.TC ASBS and 2 \st CentuYy gtaut wmp\i~, a\igmuent with sd\oo\ da-y, }')rogJ'llm 

quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting 
processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements. 

Deli very of high quality after school prognunming consisting of academic, enrichment, 
and recreational/physical activity com{>Onents to meet grant compliance. Services will be 
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. 

After School program will serve up to 93 students (Elementary School) and 125 (Middle 
School). Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September - June. 
Program wt11 begin immediately at the end of tbe regular school day and will stay open 
witil 6pm daily. 

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not 
exceed 20: 1. 

1

1 
Aligmnent of after school program plan with key components of SPSA, Extended Day 
Model, and collaborative partnerships with students, families, school staff and 
community partners. 1 

• i 
Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching to school site staff, I 

collaborative partners, and line staff. 

1 Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and 
Grant writing, and In-Kind or Match Programs). 

Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: $93,834 

$127.213 

Description of Services: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 

I ensure ASSETS 2 l st Century grant compliance, integration of extended day model and 
alignment with school day, program quality, operational and fiscal oversight. 

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, 
recreational/ h sical activit , famil literac , and tar eted E uitable Access services to 



students that are high risk and are hard to reach via general services. Services will be 
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and commwiity providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. Program set-up wm ensure student safety. 

Services for up to 75 students at the small alternative high schools and up to 120 at the 
larger continuation high scbool(s). 15 hours plus of programming per week from 
September - June. 

Coordination, outreach, and delivery of: Family literacy events that meet the needs of 
both English and Spanish speaking families; Cross-site annual events such as Lights On 
Music and Arts Festival, Life After High School Conference, and Basketball and Soccer 
Leagues. 

Equitable Access services to students that are hard to reach, may include: Internships 
{managing student stipends, coordinating student placements and career mentors). Job 
Readiness, Career Exploration, Life Skills, English and Math Tutoring. and Driver's 
Education. 

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching provided to schoo\ 
site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff. 

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac AmericorpNista, Fund Development and 
Grantwriting and ln-l(jnd or Match Programs). 

Lead agency unit of service includes programmatic and operational costs. 

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for SmaU High School Programs serving up to 75 
students: $156,000 

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Large High School Programs serving up to 120 
students: $227 ,000 I Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units: 
la. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the 
academic programming charges to the cost above. 
1 b. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for eruicbment, 
reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above. 
1 c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing 
supply costs from the total above. 
1 d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe 
and secure after school envirorunent. 
le. School opting to fund high school academic liaison, reducing above costs to ensure 
academic alignment. 
lf. School opting to provide after school program leadership, reducing the above costs 
for Site Coordinator. 
l . Others ecial services from this menu have been selected to au 



,__ ______________________________________________ ~-~ 

some of the basic lead agency services included in package above. 
lb. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students 
served beyond the above base writ. 

Other Specialiud. Services 
Option E: Youth Leadership and Career Exploration 
Structured weekly oppommities for youth to interact with trained mentors and engage in 
community service projects. 

Cost: $6,000 for two st:"Ssions/week, from Sept - Jwie; service for up to 20 youth. 
Option F: Specialized CAHSEE preparation 
6 week CAHSEE prep intensive: 2 ho\U'S every day with up to 3 tutors utilizing Moving 
Forward Education cwTiculum provided by trained mentors throughout entire school 
year. 

Cost: $5,720 
Option G: Specialized Title 1 Services 
Specialized Title 1 services will provide widerprivileged children an enriched and 
accelerated educational program, including the use of school wide curriculum/programs 
or additional services such as intervention that increases the amount and quality of 
instructional time. 

Cost; $12,000 
Option B: Parent workshops 
Specialized family events to fuster parent involvement and widerstanding of how to 

j provide academic support to children. 

Cost: $300 er 2·hour event, for u to 75 families 
Option I: Farmers Market Services 
Specialized health and nutrition activities for student to foster healthy eating and educate 
them on healthy eating by providing a produce stand on a weekly basis. 

Cost: $4,500 to include all school communi members. 
Option J: Physical Fitness 
Specialized physical fitness activities may include: all seasonal sport leagues (but not 
limited to) basketball, flag football, soccer, and track/field. It may also include: martial 
arts, capoeria, yoga, recreational activities, wrestling, or other physical activity as needed. 

Cost: $12,000 activit for 10 months u to 20 students served dail 
Option K: Visual or Performing Arts 
Specialized services may included: Drama, Studio production, Drawing/ Painting! 
Murals, Video/Photography, Spoken Word, Music, Hip Hop and Social Action, Dance 
and Cultural Dance, Drumming and cultural music, or other Visual and Performing Art 
programs as needed 

I Cost: $12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 
I 

I 



-------------------------------------~~--

O~n L~ Re'.\\th & N\\triuon 
Specialized health and nutrition activities for students to foster healthy eating and educate 
them on nutrition. 

I Cost: $I 0, 000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 

BACR Mental Health Services 
Mental Health Services Option M: Individual and group counseling and other mental 
health services, consultation with families and school personnel and limited crisis 
reSQoose. A.Qproxim.a!ely 25 clien1s served annually. Services provided by Graduate 
Intern for I Yi - 2 ~ days per week for 36 weeks. Clinical supervision provided. 

Cost: $9,000 per year 

Mental Health Services Option N & O: lndividual, group and family counseling, case 

I management and other mental health services, consultation with school personnel and 
crisis response. Classroom education or other school-wide interventions as needed. 
Services provided by Master's level Mental Health Staff. Clinical supervision is 
provided. 

Option N: $13,000 for one day per week for entire school year; 20 students 
served over the course of the year. 
Option 0 : $65,000 for daily servi~ for entire school year; 80 - I 00 students 
served over the course of the year. 

BACR Summer Prouammin2 
Option P: Summer Programming Services: Variety of services to decrease the 
swnrner learning loss of youth by providing a safe, enriching, and dynamic summer 

I program that involves the whole family and community. Services customized to meet 
school and community needs, and may include: STEM activities, Physical Fitness, 
Enriclunent activities, and/or Fieldtrips. I 
Cost: $20,000 for a 4 to 6 week swnmer program (approximately 3-6 hours/day) for up 
to 50 students 

Additional Services for ASES/21a' Centurv Elementary and Middle School• 
Option Q: Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and 
support them in helping their children succeed in school. Services customized to meet 
school and community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach, and 
adult literacy support. 
Services will be open to families of all students participating in ASES/21 st Century after 
school programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or 
community providers with subject matter expertise. 

Cost: $ 17,400 I 

Option R: Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and 
J may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support 

services for Enclish learners and other high need students; translation services; and J 



senrices to promote conflict resolution and positive program climate. 

Services will complement after school programming occurring daily, Septembc- - June. 

Cost: $21,750 
Factors that would decrease the above costs for ASES/21at Century Additional 
Services: 
2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and 
resources. 
2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing 
and resources. 
~c. School providing own supphes to support famHy literacy or equitable access 
services. 
2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or 
eauitable access services. 



EPLS Search Results 

EPLS 

Search Results Excluded By 
Firm, Entity, or Vessel : Bay Area Community Resources 

as of 17-Jul-2012 8:38 PM EDT 

Your search returned no results. 

Page l of l 

https://www .epls.gov/epls/search.do?full _ name=Bay+ Area+comrnunity+Resources&status=current&g... 7 /17/2012 



I Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. I 
1 File ID Number 12-1937 __ ··· __ ! 
:-lntrOduction Date 51.J 1 I ;.., , 
i Enactment Number - )-i.- ? - 1 -=3 
• Enactment Date ' ~?/i// -z &?']] 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant 's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

r. / - ·. 
\. I ' 

Board~~f n · ): ·'~ 
Tony . Ph. , Superintendent 

By: . aria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership ft 
Equity-in-Action 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business ft Operations 

August 15, 2012 

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area 

Community Resources (contr~ctor.L.:JZ.81 ~~9ges .~ca~emy _!_~-~~---·-·····-··-------

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between District and Bay Area Community Resources, for services 
to be provided primarily to 178/ Bridges Academy. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 27, 2012 (Enactment number 12-1652). 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community 
Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option A-Lead Agency 
Unit for Elementary School to include Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary 
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at 
Bridges Academy for the period of July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, in an amount 
not to exceed $85,488.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified in the 
MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community 
Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation , Leadership and Family Literary 
activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at 
Bridges Academy for the period July 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013. 

Funding Resource: 6010/ After School Education and Safety (ASES ) Grant in an amount 
not to exceed $85,488.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTR1C·1 

( rl .. • 
Jr) ,, 19 

Bay Area Community Resources 

~~~~;:P-T ~~M~:._ ... : 6-ri~ges Aca~emJoo~~~ =-~: ~~-~ E~~~~E;~ tf_-f =--=1 ~a --~-----J_:-
ou.:50 STAFF ~ONT ACT · EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRACT SHOULD SE SENT :o: !Clara. Tarango@ousd .k1~-'.ca.u~ -- -----·-· 

1.1;1.14,1t@!lt.!l1#&1Mitl::c:.:11 :hl:,f•ii ·!04,Jii~, t·11JWi#!#dl•1@ !.!Y.fi#MM­
,l-sERv1cE AND UN1r oF -SERvicE <SEE ~!BIT ¥GRADE -- ·;-RA rE PER-- -·j0Es1RE0 -;-AMouNT - -· · 

AoFMASTER Mou F-ORA RJLL DESa:11PT10NoFSCoPeOf lEVEL(S) , UNIT ! UNITS ; {oesJREO uNITs nMES 
I WORtC ANO MENU Of' SERVICES) SERVED I . RATE PER UHIT) 
r- - -- ----- ·--·------ ---·-- -- ---~---·------ .,._ ------4------- ---·- --

A-Lead Agency Unit for Elementary K-5 $ 93834 1 1 $ 85488 . -. - . - - - ·---- -- - - - ·$-- -- - : - - ___ T_s __ - -- --· 
- -- - - . $ - '· l '$ - ·: 

-- ----------------forAL-AMoutir r $ 0s48a -------
------ -- - ----·-··--· ------------·-·· ·--···------.:.....L --------· --
\E.~~llQ!.JAl__M.IfP...ER..U...NIT MULIIPLED BY PE~BED UNITMXPJ.AfN REASON FOR Al.TERED RATE 1 JRvii%%\9~fitPling to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe and secure after school 

--, 
I 

SPSA ACTION ITEM NUMBER: OR, ---- -··---- - - --···-----·-·---~=----1 
- RESOURCL MANAGER. if using tunde mal'18ged by: 

LD~t~-~!!~. Fecieral _Q_~it_y Co~~itv_~~hool ~vel~f!!l.!... _Aft~ Schoo.!._E:'!29rams _ --------- __ 

, SIGNATURE -~~_/_(l_!.__ ------ ____ ; DAT_E._~ 1' '(-1_2... __ _ 
S IGNATURE DATE I 

Maaler MOU for 2012·13 
Rrvbcd June 2012v1 

--------· ·----- ------- ---l 



OP ID ' SG ACORD· . 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

' 
DAlW ... QOl!i I I Tf "----

07JQ5/11 
THl8 C!RTlflCATI: 18 ISSUED /1£ A MATTliR Of IHFORllATIOH oHlY AHO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ·C&C'TlFlCAn HOUl£R. THIS 
ctmTiffCATE DOD NOT AFl'IRllATIYILY OR NEGATIVa.Y AMEND, ECTeNo OR A1.TER TlfE COVERAGE AFP<lRDED SY ntE POUCI~ 
9£LOW. Tits cmtTlFICATE OIF IN&URAHCE DOE8 NOT CONS'TlTUTe A CON'f1'ACT llETWEal THE ISSUING ~ ~ED 
REPRliSErrATIW Oft PRODUceR. AHO TIU: CMTFICA~ H01.DeR. 
IMl"UKlAHT: 1f Ct1t ~cm. holds it 1111 

-.i~. 1119 pollcy(.tes) l1NSt 119 endol'NCI. If ... ' ....... 18 WNYllU, SUbtKt to 
tM ~ a oondlllorws al h PQDc:at, C9ftllll'I pollclea 11111)' requlnt an •ndon11111tnt. A 10l9ii11111C on ttlll certltk:llt8 di-. l'IClt comw r1gnts to Iha 

holder In lieu o18Uch en el 
l'flOOU09! •15-493-.UOO ::r.ia.-• Slndv Gra._.., ext 131 Farallone Pacific in.wance 415-493-2505 1::1;'·"16-493-~ I mi ....., 415-43--2505 Servlc:M, Ue>enM f OF84441 ---869 Olablo Awnue 

·--BAYAA-3 Novato, CA 9414'7 ,_ - . 
~ ~-·-- ·--- ·-- MAC• lllSURlll B.y ArM Community~. --• : Ptllladelp~ lndemnltv Ins Co. 32760 Inc. - lta'n$~~ .......... 171 Car1a. Drtw 

San Rafael, CA N90:S-2006 
,.-.... ft,, . 
....,, ..... D , -- .. , ------. .. . 

CO\IE:RAG"'" CERTFICATEN•~: 

THIS IS TO Ct:RTFY THAT THE POLICES OF INSURAHCE USTED 8€LOllll KAVE ae:N ISSUEC> ro THE INSURED HAMED A8CNE. FOR THE f'OLeY PERIOD 
~TEO. NOTV.miSrANDllG MY REQIJIRIMaCT, TERM CA CONomcH OF ~ COHTf'trt.CT OR OlliER OOCOMEHT WITlf RESPECT ro WJ.ilCH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY f'eRTAIN. THE 1NSUMNCE ~FOROEt> BY TH~ l"Ol.ICfi DeSCReEt> lil!R!lN IS SUBJECT TO AU. THE TERMs. 
EXCl.USC>IC.$ ANO COHO!TJ;>NS OF SUCH pou:;ES, LMTS SHOWN MAY HAVE 8EEH REDUCED 9Y PNO Ct.ANS. 
~ ~ · ~· -n'f'I Of llfSIJRAlfCI ............ -· Ulllml 

G!NSW. UAllllm' 

[ 01./01111 
!ACti OCCI ff"RSCE I 1,000,.0QI 

I--

01/01112 ~~a"' 1.000~00: A ~ ~~U\811.JTY x PHPK740321 $ tJ Cl.i'lolS-flW:E 0 OCCUit llEOEXPl~--l s 2Q.OOI ........ 
~ ~~nft Pat$OtW. .. _, IMJIJRV $ ....~~ 

1-- 1,000,0DO oa.EIW.AGGREllJATE $ 2,000,00I 

@AGGR£GATE UNIT A.PPUl!S PER PROOUCt'$ ·~- I :Z.000".llOI 

x """"""ni:.11.2.: nLOC • 
1._tmlMOJU l.MlllJT'( ~eo~uwrr • 1,ooO,ooC 

01I01f12 
(&~ .. 

A 
""' /lUfO 

PHPK740321 07~1111 
llODl!.Y·IKAIRY ""'°llCl-.J • -

I-- AU. OWHl!O AJ.J10S 
ta*.'tf!UlJlf'fll'or~. 

~ SCHSlUUiO '""'°' PROPllR1Y ....-oe • ~ MMDAllTC8 (---
~ NC»l-QWNEI) .wroos • 

' ~UAI £ACl1 OCOJ9'Rl!NC2 s 5,000,00! ........ ~CXXUI X Dc:llSl.WI 
~"°" ~TE • A PHUS360578 071111111 07101112 

I 
I--
~1.2 

x -~. < 10.000 • 
WO!atiMl:OMPSHSlTION xl "A·~ 'I l~i!R 

e -E!ll'l.DnltS'L.IAlllUrr 

0 po6WK0124400 07/01111 07I011t2 EL liA01ACCIC&llT $ 1,000~0DC ,.,...~ 

~ Dl:lllOED"I HIA 
E I.. Ol$IA8E • E>. l!WI.,._ 1 1,000,00I ("-Yin NII} 

1 000,9111 ---- E.l.. ,.,....,.,.., • PQJCY Ulllf $ 
·~ -A ProfMstonlll Pt1t'IU' 40321 07101111 07/01112 I- 1.000.""' 

Uabfllty "'89-"" 2,000.00I. 
~fW~IUIQA.-t'tl!Hlelai-__,101, ___ .. __ ta........i 

•, .. 
CERTIRCATE Mni ni:o ~- -·~-· I "TION .. 

SHOULO Al('( Of- T1CE MKNfi. DESCRIBED PQ.JCll!S 8Z CAMCa.LI!D BeFOftE 
T14I! ElCP!ltAflON !MfE THEi.CF, HOT1C£ WU. BE DQ.l\l£RliD IN 

0aw.nc1 Unmect s~ool ACCOROAJllCE Wini~ PO..ICY~ 
Dl&trk;t 
1026 · 2nd Avenue 

AUT!40la2l!l>~A1111E 
O•kt.nd, CA 94606 

/;J'llP't f,tu._.. 
I 

C 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION . .All~ ..-rved. .. 
i ACORD 25 (2009/09) The AOORO name 8nd 1ago are 19gls18f9d m8rll:s or N:;OR.D 



POLICY NUMBER: • PHPK?-40321 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABtLITY 

Bay Area Community Resources, Inc. 

EFFECTIVE: • July 1, 2011 w 2012 

T HIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ rr CAftEFULL Y. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - CONTROLLING INTEREST 

This endorsement modifies insurance pro\/lded under the foflowtng; 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABR.ITY COVERAGE PART. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Penson or Organ2atlon 

Oakland Unified School District 

(If no entry appears above, the information required to comJ)l8'8 this enc:torsement wlll be shown In the OIJcl1Jralions 
as applicable to thla endorsement) 

1. WHO IS INSURED (Secticn D) is amended to 
Include as an insured 1he person or organization 
8hcw.Ti in the Schedule but only wih respect to 
lia bllity arisfng out ot 
a. Their flnenclal control of you; or 

b. Premises Ul8)" own, maintain or control whDe 
you lease or occuPY ttiese premises. 

2. This Insurance does not apply to structural 
att9ratlons, n.w construction and demolitk>n 
operations pertorrnec:I ~ « for that ~n or 
organlzatlon. 

CG 2005 1185 Copyright. Insurance~ Office. Inc.. 1984 0 . 


